

**No. 21-16209**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

CAREMARK LLC, ET AL.,

*Petitioners-Appellees,*

v.

CHICKASAW NATION, ET AL.,

*Respondents-Appellants.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Arizona  
No. CV-21-00574-PHX-SPL  
Hon. Steven P. Logan

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

Michael Burrage  
Reggie N. Whitten  
Patricia A. Sawyer  
**WHITTEN BURRAGE**  
512 North Broadway Avenue, Suite 300  
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102  
Telephone: (405) 516-7800  
Facsimile: (405) 516-7859  
mburrage@whittenburragelaw.com  
rwhitten@whittenburragelaw.com  
psawyer@whittenburragelaw.com

Jonathan Massey  
Matthew M. Collette  
**MASSEY & GAIL LLP**  
1000 Maine Ave. SW, Suite 450  
Washington, DC 20024  
Telephone: (202) 795-3326  
jmassey@masseygail.com  
mcollette@masseygail.com

Michael B. Angelovich  
Chad E. Ihrig  
Bradley W. Beskin  
Nicholas W. Shodrok  
**NIX PATTERSON, LLP**  
3600 N. Capital of Texas Highway  
#B350  
Austin, Texas 78746  
Telephone: (512) 328-5333  
Facsimile: (512) 328-5335  
mangelovich@nixlaw.com  
cihrig@nixlaw.com  
bbeskin@nixlaw.com  
nshodrok@nixlaw.com

*Attorneys for Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY DELEGATING THE DISPUTED THRESHOLD ISSUES TO AN ARBITRATOR. ....	3
A. The District Court’s Application of the Delegation Clause Violated the Nation’s Sovereign Immunity. ....	4
B. The Nation Challenges Contract <i>Formation</i> , Which Caremark Admits Must Be Decided By a Court, Not an Arbitrator.....	6
C. The District Court Committed Further Error By Relying On a Delegation Clause That Did Not Exist When the Nation’s Pharmacies Signed Their Agreements. ....	10
II. THE NATION NEVER AGREED TO ARBITRATE AND DID NOT WAIVE ITS SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY.....	12
A. Caremark Cannot Meet the “Clear” and “Unequivocal” Standard.....	12
B. Caremark Cannot Establish that Signers to the Contracts Had the Authority to Agree to Arbitration. ....	21
C. Caremark Cannot Establish An Agreement To Arbitrate With The Relevant Parties Seeking Arbitration. ....	22
III. THE RECOVERY ACT DISPLACES ANY AGREEMENT TO ARBITRATE.....	24
A. Caremark’s Arbitration Provision Would Hinder The Nation’s Rights Under The Recovery Act. ....	25
B. The District Court Erred In Refusing To Consider The Recovery Act’s Displacement Of Arbitration. ....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allison Steel Mfg. Co. v. Superior Court of Ariz., In &amp; For The Cty. Of Pima,</i> 523 P.2d 803 (Ariz. App. 1974) .....	18
<i>Amerind Risk Management Corp. v. Malaterre,</i> 633 F.3d 680 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	22
<i>Attorney’s Process &amp; Investigation Services, Inc. v. Sac &amp; Fox Tribe of The Mississippi in Iowa,</i> 609 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>Attorney’s Process and Investigation Services, Inc. v. Sac &amp; Fox Tribe of The Mississippi In Iowa,</i> 401 F. Supp. 2d 952 (N.D. Iowa 2005) .....	15
<i>Big Horn County Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Adams,</i> 219 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	5
<i>Bodi v. Shingle Springs Band of Miwok Indians,</i> 832 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	6, 13
<i>Brennan v. Opus Bank,</i> 796 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	11
<i>Brice v. Haynes Investments, LLC,</i> __ F.4th __, No. 19-15707, 2021 WL 4203337 (9th Cir. Sept. 16, 2021) .....	29
<i>Bridge Fund Capital Corp. v. Fastbucks Franchise Corp.,</i> 622 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	7, 10, 17
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna,</i> 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	7, 10
<i>C&amp;L Enterprises, Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma,</i> 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	passim
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. Bonta,</i> __ F.4th __, No. 20-15291, 2021 WL 4187860 (9th Cir. Sept. 15, 2021) .....	1

*Chastain v. Robinson–Humphrey Co.*,  
957 F.2d 851 (11th Cir. 1992) .....7

*Chavarria v. Ralphs Grocery Co.*,  
733 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2013) .....10

*College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.*,  
527 U.S. 666 (1999)..... 14, 15

*CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood*,  
565 U.S. 95 (2012).....28

*Cosentino v. Pechanga Band of Luiseno Mission Indians*,  
637 F. App’x 381 (9th Cir. 2016) .....4

*Crawford Prof’l Drugs, Inc. v. CVS Caremark Corp.*,  
748 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2014) .....24

*Davis v. Nordstrom, Inc.*,  
755 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2014) .....7

*Demasse v. ITT Corp.*,  
984 P.2d 1138 (Ariz. 1999) .....8

*Demontiney v. United States ex rel. Dep’t of Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs*,  
255 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2001) .....12

*Dillon v. Yankton Sioux Tribe Housing Authority*,  
144 F.3d 581 (8th Cir. 1998) .....14

*E.E.O.C. v. Waffle House, Inc.*,  
534 U.S. 279 (2002).....29

*Edwards v. Doordash, Inc.*,  
888 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2018) .....8, 9

*Gila River Indian Community v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs*,  
899 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2018) .....26

*Graham Oil Co. v. ARCO Prods. Co., a Div. of Atlantic Richfield Co.*,  
43 F.3d 1244 (9th Cir. 1995) .....10

*Hooters of America, Inc. v. Phillips*,  
173 F.3d 933 (4th Cir. 1999) .....3

*In re Bliemeister*,  
296 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2002) .....14

*In re Van Dusen*,  
654 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2011) .....28

*Kescoli v. Babbitt*,  
101 F.3d 1304 (9th Cir. 1996) .....6

*Maxwell v. County of San Diego*,  
708 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2013).....13

*McNabb v. Bowen*,  
829 F.2d 787 (9th Cir. 1987) .....27

*Missouri River Services, Inc. v. Omaha Tribe of Nebraska*,  
267 F.3d 848 (8th Cir. 2001) .....22

*Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians*,  
471 U.S. 759 (1985).....26

*Nagrampa v. MailCoups, Inc.*,  
469 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2006) .....10

*New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira*,  
139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....28

*Office of Personnel Management v. Richmond*,  
496 U.S. 414 (1990).....23

*Oglala Sioux Tribe v. C&W Enters., Inc.*,  
542 F.3d 224 (8th Cir. 2008) .....14

*Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma*,  
498 U.S. 505 (1991).....6

*Pistor v. Garcia*,  
791 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2015) .....4, 14

*Purkey v. Green*,  
28 F. App'x 736 (10th Cir. 2001) .....25

*Rajagopalan v. NoteWorld, LLC*,  
718 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2013) .....24

*Rose v. Humana Ins. Co.*,  
No. CV-17-08107-PCT-DGC, 2018 WL 888982 (D. Ariz. Feb. 14, 2018) .....8

*Sanderlin v. Seminole Tribe of Fla.*,  
243 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2001) ..... 14, 22

*Schade v. Diethrich*,  
760 P.2d 1050 (Ariz. 1988) .....8

*Setty v. Shrinivas Sugandhalaya LLP*,  
3 F.4th 1166 (9th Cir. 2021) .....23

*Spahr v. Secco*,  
330 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 2003) .....7

*Stillaguamish Tribe of Indians v. Pilchuck Group II, L.L.C.*,  
No. C10-995RAJ, 2011 WL 4001088 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 7, 2011) .....15

*Teledyne, Inc. v. Kone Corp.*,  
892 F.2d 1404 (9th Cir. 1989), *amended*, 1990.....9

*Three Valleys Mun. Water Dist. v. E.F. Hutton & Co.*,  
925 F.2d 1136 (9th Cir. 1991) .....8

*Tittle v. Enron Corp.*,  
463 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2006) .....11

*United States v. U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co.*,  
309 U.S. 506 (1940).....22

*Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah and Ouray Reservation v. Utah*,  
790 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2015) .....5

*West v. Gibson*,  
527 U.S. 212 (1999).....6

**Statutes**

25 U.S.C. § 1601 .....26  
25 U.S.C. § 1602 .....26  
25 U.S.C. § 1602(1) .....26  
25 U.S.C. § 1621e(c).....25

**Other Authorities**

Chickasaw Code, <https://code.chickasaw.net/Title-18.aspx>.....21  
Webster’s Dictionary, *available at* <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/hinder> .....26
